MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

RESOLVES, 1949

Chapter 28

RESOLVE, Providing for Furnishing and Operating Two New Dormitories at the Pownal State School.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the facilities at the Pownal State School have been increased by the construction of 2 additional dormitories for patients, and

. Whereas, it is most desirable that these buildings be furnished and opened for occupancy at the earliest possible time to reduce a present waiting list of approximately 570, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Furnishing and operating 2 new dormitories at the Pownal State School. Resolved: That the sum of \$80,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the state to the appropriation of the Pownal State School to cover costs of furnishing, completing and operating 2 new dormitories for patients; said funds not being provided in the appropriation of the institution for 1948-49.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1949

Chapter 29

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Codify the Constitution.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the constitution of this state is hereby proposed:

Constitution, Art. X, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of Article X of the constitution of the state is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 3. The chief justice of the supreme judicial court shall arrange the constitution, as amended, under appropriate titles and in proper articles, parts and sections, omitting all sections, clauses and words not in force and

CHAP. 30

making no other changes in the provisions or language thereof, and shall submit the same to the legislature; and such arrangement of the constitution shall be made and submitted whenever a new revision of the public laws of the state is authorized; and the draft and arrangement, when approved by the legislature, shall be enrolled on parchment and deposited in the office of the secretary of state; and printed copies thereof shall be prefixed to the books containing the revised statutes of the state. And the constitution, with the amendments made thereto, in accordance with the provisions thereof, shall be the supreme law of the state.'

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this state, are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives at the next general or special state-wide election, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be: "Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature to codify the constitution?" And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations, ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 30

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at John's Pond in Davis Plantation.

Fish screen at John's pond in Davis plantation. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized